aggregate principal amount of $340.0 million of outstanding senior unsecured notes due 2025 for $445.0 million of 3.25% senior secured notes due 2027 and $25 million of premiums to certain
noteholders as part of the exchange.

(2) As of November 23, 2024.
(3) See $445 Million Senior Secured Notes Due 2027 slide, which represents the Company’s estimated base case forecast for collateral asset sales.

Secured
Debt,
76%

Unsecured
Debt, 24%

$268
$26 $151

$114 $140

$81

$425

$291

$774

$123

$910

$330

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031+

10

OFFICE PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST

PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE

(1) On October 4, 2024, OPI borrowed $125 million under its revolving credit facility. As of October 30, 2024, OPI was fully drawn under its revolving credit facility.
(2) In October and November 2024, OPI exchanged an aggregate of $37.3 million of its senior unsecured notes due 2025 for $42.6 million of new 9.0% senior secured notes due 2029 and

approximately 4.0 million common shares.
(3) Cash and Cash Equivalents of $146.4 million as of October 30, 2024 adjusted for the sale of one property in November 2024 for net proceeds of $24.5 million and $25 million of premiums to

certain noteholders as part of the exchange.

(As of October 30, 2024)
Capitalization Table Pro Forma
($ in '000) Historical Adj. Balance

Secured Floating Rate Debt:
$325,000 secured revolving credit facility(1) $325,000 $325,000
$100,000 secured term loan 100,000 100,000

Secured Fixed Rate Debt:
NEW EXCHANGE SECURED NOTE DUE 2027 $   -   $445,000 $445,000
Senior secured notes due 2029 300,000 300,000

Senior secured notes due 2029 (the 2024 Exchange Notes)(2) 609,999 609,999

Mortgage debt - One property 42,700 42,700
Mortgage debt - One property 26,340 26,340
Mortgage debt - Two properties 54,300 54,300
Mortgage debt - One property 30,680 30,680
Mortgage debt - One property 8,400 8,400
Mortgage debt - One property 14,900 14,900
Total Secured Debt $1,512,319 $1,957,319

Unsecured Fixed Rate Debt:
Senior unsecured notes due 2025(2) $453,600 ($340,000) $113,600
Senior unsecured notes due 2026 140,488 140,488
Senior unsecured notes due 2027 80,784 80,784
Senior unsecured notes due 2031 114,355 114,355
Senior unsecured notes due 2050 162,000 162,000
Total Unsecured Fixed Rate Debt $951,227 $611,227

Total Debt $2,463,546 $2,568,546

Cash and Cash Equivalents(3) $146,400 ($500) $145,900

Total Net Debt $2,317,146 $2,422,646

11

OFFICE PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST

(1) Pursuant to the lease agreement with Sonesta International Hotels Corporation, the tenant has free rent through January 2025. Annual base rent of approximately $6.7 million will be due beginning in
February 2025 and increase 10% every five years throughout the term.

Note:  All information is as of or for the trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2024.

$445 MILLION SENIOR SECURED NOTES DUE 2027
FIRST LIEN COLLATERAL PROPERTIES

# Address City State SF Occupancy
WALT by
Revenue

Year Built /
Renovated

Primary Tenant
Credit Rating

Annualized